T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Standards

Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 27
FEBRUARY 2013

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in Braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the
Committee

Councillor Riley (Chairman),
Councillor Lewis (Vice-Chairman),
Councillors Corthorne,
Harmsworth and

Hensley

Published: Tuesday, 19 February 2013

Contact: Lloyd White

Tel: 01895 556743

Fax: 01895 277373

Email: lwhite3@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=122&Year=2010

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at G N
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘&/ a
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;%’F j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at \/)/>

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and _lé»
how to book a parking space, please contact

Democratic Services Fgpia St N

Shopging

P

Centre

Please enter from the Council’'s main reception .’"":\ EI'E::;;:E
where you will be directed to the Committee \'> ‘(‘%%
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for Lol

use in the various meeting rooms. Please CoNtact ... 2. e

us for further information. —

Muitsarane

ear park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 September 2012
(attached)

3 Declarations of Interest

To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Committee

4  Confirmation that all items marked Part | will be considered in public and those
marked Part Il, in private

PART I

5 Review of Work Programme
To consider and update the Committee’s Work Programme
6 Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members - update

To consider a verbal update regarding the operation of the revised Code adopted in July
2012.

7 Gifts and Hospitality Annual Report

To note the annual report (attached)

8 Standards and Ethics Indicators 2012

To note the annual report (attached)

PART I
9  Complaints Monitoring



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

Minutes

Standards Committee !} oA
Tuesday, 4 September 2012 & Yo
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, TILLINGDON
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW LONDON

Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Present: Councillors Corthorne, Harmsworth, Hensley, Lewis and Riley
Officers Present: Messrs Alagh and White
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Councillor Riley be appointed Chairman and Councillor
Lewis, Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the Municipal
Year.

2. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Harmsworth in the list
of those present, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 June
2012 be taken as read and approved.

It was noted that a report on a number of issues raised at the last meeting and, in
particular, the issue of indemnity for Members, would be submitted to the next
meeting of the Committee in November once legal clarification had been received.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4, CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART | WILL BE CONSIDERED IN
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE

5. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee’s work programme for 2012/13 was noted. This would develop as
the new Standards regime operated and was kept under review by the Committee.

6. THE NEW CODE OF CONDUCT - MEMBER TRAINING PROGRAMME

The Committee noted details of the proposed training programme for Members and
co-opted members about the revised Standards framework adopted by Council on 5
July. The training would be delivered by the Head of Democratic Services and
Borough Solicitor and would cover all the key aspects of the new regime with ample
time for questions.

7. COMPLAINTS MONITORING

Pagé&age 1 -



This item was discussed in Part Il as it contained confidential information as defined
in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

The Committee noted details of the complaints made against Members in the last six
months.

- Page 2 -
Page 2



Agenda ltem 5

WORK PROGRAMME 2012/ 2013

Reporting Officer: Head of Democratic Services

REASON FOR REPORT

To enable the Committee to track the progress of its work in accordance with good
project management practice.

RECOMMENDATION: That Members note the Work Programme and make
any amendments as appropriate.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None.

STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

MEETING DATE

AGENDA ITEM

4 September 2012

Review work programme
The New Code of Conduct — Member Training
Complaint Monitoring (Part II)

27 February 2013

Review work programme

Standards and Ethics monitoring annual report
Update on Code of Conduct issues

Complaint Monitoring (Part Il)

12 June 2013

Review work programme

Report to Council on review of effectiveness of new Code of
Conduct and complaints process

Appointment of Independent Person

Complaint Monitoring (Part Il)

3 September 2013

Review work programme
Complaint Monitoring (Part Il)

Standards Committee — 27 February 293ge 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 7

GIFTS & HOSPITALITY ANNUAL REPORT

Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services
SUMMARY

This report provides an annual summary of gifts and hospitality accepted by staff and
Members. The report on staff declarations is considered annually by the Council’s
Corporate Management Team and is submitted to Members as part of the annual
monitoring of ethical standards within the Authority.

RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.
INFORMATION
STAFF

The Council’'s Golden Rules on gifts and hospitality require Corporate Directors to keep a
register of declarations made by staff and for an annual report to be made to Management
Team. The summary of declarations by Directorate as submitted to the Corporate
Management Team is set out below:

Central Services — Total of 35 declarations

e 21 Offers of hospitality and 14 of gifts

e 4 offers in total were declined.

e 7 qifts were donated to the Mayor’s charity. One was donated by the Mayor to a
Council officer.

e The majority of gifts were thank you, token gifts.

e The maijority of hospitality offers were networking events.

Planning, Environment, Education, Children’s Services — Total of 55 declarations

31 declarations of gifts and 24 of hospitality.

7 gifts were donated to the Mayor’s charity.

5 offers in total were declined.

The majority of gifts were thank you, token gifts.

The majority of hospitality offers were networking events.

Social Care, Health & Housing — Total of 36 declarations

29 declarations of gifts and 7 of hospitality.

3 offers were shown as declined.

7 gifts were donated to the Mayor’s charity.

The majority of gifts were thank you seasonal gifts.

Standards Committee
28 February 2013 Page 5



MEMBERS

The Member Code of Conduct requires Members to declare all offers of gifts and
hospitality, whether accepted or declined, for registration in a register which is kept

available for inspection and on line and in hard copy:
In the past year declarations have been received from:

Councillor Bianco
October 2012 - Britain In Bloom Awards in Guernsey - representing the Council

Councillor Corthorne:
20.01.12 - Ruislip Manor Cottage Society Dinner - £30

Councillor Crowe:
20.01.12 - Ruislip Manor Cottage Society Dinner - £30

Councillor O’Connor:
08.09.12 - Kraft - 2 tickets for Paralympic wheelchair rugby - £15 each - accepted.

Councillor Puddifoot:

22.06.12 - Middlesex Wing RAF Cadets Tatoo - two tickets, less than £25 — accepted
11.08.12 - RAF Northolt, Group Captain O'Brien - invitation to Garden Party @ £25 -

accepted

19.11.12 - Lord Coe, LOCOG - copy of London 2012 official commemorative book - £30

— retained

14.12.12 - Ross Faragher, St George's PLC - book, 'A Passion for London' - £50 -

donated to Uxbridge Library

Councillor Riley:
20.01.12 - Ruislip Manor Cottage Society Dinner - £30

Councillor Simmonds:

16.04.12 - Andrew Ward, Brunel University - lunch at Rucola Restaurant, Uxbridge - £25

Standards Committee
28 February 2013 Page 6



Agenda Iltem 8

STANDARDS AND ETHICS INDICATORS 2012

Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services

SUMMARY

This report sets out summary information on a range of topics, by which to gauge the
corporate the health of the Authority in relation to Standards and Ethics.

RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.

INFORMATION

The Committee has agreed to receive regular reports on a range of standards and ethics
indicators and presenting this information in the public arena will demonstrate that the
Council is conducting its business in a lawful, transparent manner and that any

transgressions are dealt with according to due process.

1. Audit Commission public interest reports

Nil return

2. Whistle-blowing incidents reported

Date Details Outcome
. . . Dismissed as
17.05.12 Allgged unethical and corrupt actions from two senior totally without
officers .
foundation
3. Challenges to procurement decisions
Nil return
4, Employment Tribunal cases received and/or settled

In 2012, 32 ET cases were considered / ongoi
[...]
ation to some
aspects of a complaint, Council has offered the
complainant no remedy. Complainant has
suffered stress and inconvenience as a result
of the Council’s failures and been put to a great
deal of time and trouble.

21.11.12

Council lost notification from the complainant of
change of address

Final Decision received 20.12.12. No
fault. Complaint discontinued.

03.12.12

The Council’s response to the complainants’
concerns about the condition of flat was
inadequate. The landlord failed to do the

suggested repairs, and instead, intends to evict
the complainants from the property.

Comparison of totals number of Ombudsman cases dealt with in 2011-12:

Southwark LB 196 Barnet LB 88 Hillingdon LB 54
Lambeth LB 166 Redbridge LB 86 Greenwich LB 52
Camden LB 135 Waltham Forest LB 86 Merton LB 46
Hackney LB 122 Egrk'”g & Dagenham 85 Sutton LB 40
Islington LB 122 | | Lewisham LB 82 Rohmond Upon Thames | 3¢
Haringey LB 121 Bromley LB 81 Kingston Upon Thames RB | 34
Ealing LB 118 Brent LB 77 Kensington & Chelsea RB 30
Hammersmith & 118 Tower Hamlets LB 70 City of London Corporation | 6
Fulham LB

Newham LB 105 Enfield LB 65 Greater London Authority 2
Croydon LB 102 Harrow LB 64

Hounslow LB 90 Havering LB 56

Westminster City C 89 Wandsworth LB 56

Standards Committee
27 February 2013 Page 18




Agenda ltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Review of Work Programme
	7 Gifts and Hospitality Annual Report
	8 Standards and Ethics Indicators 2012
	9 Complaints Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 27 February 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 1 March 2013 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 Members Present: Councillors Riley (Chairman), Lewis (Vice-Chairman), Corthorne, 

East and Hensley 
 
Officers Present: Messrs Alagh and White 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Harmsworth for whom 
Councillor East was substituting. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 
September 2012 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

5. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee’s work programme was noted. A full report reviewing the first year’s 
operation of the new Code of Conduct would be submitted to the Committee in June. 
 

6. CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS - UPDATE 
 
The Committee noted a verbal update with regard to the new Code of Conduct 
adopted by Council in July 2012. To date 58 out of 67 Members and co-opted 
members had received training on the Code. The Committee were anxious to ensure 
that all Members received the training and instructed officers to remind those 
Members that had not attended that they should do so and that the training was 
regarded as obligatory by the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that the process for the recruitment of an independent person 
would begin shortly and that suitable candidates would be presented for Members’ 
consideration in June for recommendation to Council in July. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Democratic Services write to those Members 
who had yet to receive the Code of Conduct training, to remind them that this 
Committee regard the training as obligatory and to request that they arrange a 
training session with the Monitoring Officer / Deputy Monitoring Officer as 
soon as possible. 
 

7. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Committee noted the annual report detailing the offers of gifts and hospitality 
made to officers and Members in the last 12 months. It was agreed that a reminder 
be sent to Members of the importance of making a declaration even when such 
offers were declined. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Head of Democratic Services 
write to all Members to remind them of the importance of making a declaration 
even when offers of gifts and hospitality are declined. 
 

8. STANDARDS AND ETHICS INDICATORS 2012 
 
The Committee considered the annual report detailing a range of Standards and 
ethics indicators for the previous 12 months. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

9. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
 
This item was discussed in Part II as it contained confidential information as defined 
in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
The Committee noted details of the complaints made against Members in the last six 
months. 
 
 


